1,427,995 to 99,900,900 53 751,326,380 To receive the odd Shares applied for plus 44,474,380 3.00% to 15.13%

   3% to 15% of the remaining excess Rights Shares

   applied for (rounded up to the nearest board lot)

1,141,380,549 1 1,141,380,549 Approximately 1.485% of the excess 16,954,533 1.49%

   Rights Shares applied for

 1,056 1,933,391,309  72,235,293

4

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

The Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 24 December 2009.

As a result of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders, the

Underwriter’s obligations under the Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have

been fully discharged and the Underwriter is not required to take up any Underwritten Shares pursuant to

the Underwriting Agreement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders Immediately before Immediately after
 completion of the completion of the
 Rights Issue Rights Issue
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares % Shares %

HFC (Note 1) 1,024,163,590 42.81 1,024,163,590 38.92
The Underwriter (Note 2) 478,482,197 20.00 628,746,775 23.89
Ms. H.K. Cheong (Note 3) 2,000,000 0.08 2,200,000 0.08
Mrs. Cheong (Note 4) 3,397,000 0.14 3,736,700 0.14

 1,508,042,787 63.03 1,658,847,065 63.03

Barragan Trading Corp. (Note 5) 285,312,566 11.93 285,312,566 10.84

Public Shareholders 599,055,633 25.04 687,492,453 26.13

Total 2,392,410,986 100.00 2,631,652,084 100.00

Notes:

1. HFC is the controlling shareholder of the Underwriter and holds, through its wholly-owned subsidiaries, approximately

40.38% of the issued share capital of the Underwriter as at the date hereof while the Underwriter holds 134,537,600

shares of HFC representing approximately 20.40% of the issued share capital of HFC as at the date hereof.

The shareholding interest of HFC in the Company as shown in the above table represents the aggregate shareholding

interest of HFC and its subsidiaries in the Company.

2. The shareholding interest of the Underwriter in the Company as shown in the above table represents the shareholding